estimates, uncertainties and currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes

only. As a result of the hypothetical nature of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, it may

not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Group that would have been attained had

the proposed Acquisitions been completed on 30 June 2017. Furthermore, the Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future financial position. The

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial

information of the Group, as incorporated by reference in Appendix I to this circular, and that of the

Target Groups, as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-1 —

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited
Pro forma

Enlarged
Group

The Group
as at 30

June 2017

Cosy Rich
as at 30

June 2017

Win Lead
as at 30

June 2017

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

Non-current Assets

Investment properties 1,787 748 — — — — 2,535

Property, plant and equipment 21 3 1 — — — 25

Interests in joint ventures 114 — — — — — 114

Available-for-sale investments 56 — — — — — 56

Club memberships 1 — — — — — 1

Amounts due from joint
ventures 1,744 — — — — (264) 1,480

Amounts due from associates 1,297 — — — — — 1,297

Restricted bank deposits 137 — — — — — 137

5,157 751 1 — — (264) 5,645

Current Assets

Properties held for sale 214 91 53 — — — 358

Properties under development
for sale 67 131 765 — 73 — 1,036

Debtors, deposits and
prepayments 1,939 19 60 — — (8) 2,010

Amounts due from customers
for contract work 184 — — — — — 184

Amounts due from joint
ventures 762 — — 184 — (738) 208

Amounts due from associates 304 — — — — — 304

Amounts due from related
companies — — 156 — — (148) 8

Tax recoverable 4 — — — — — 4

Restricted bank deposits 151 — 2 — — — 153

Bank balances, deposits and
cash 1,193 15 308 (42) (294) — 1,180

4,818 256 1,344 142 (221) (894) 5,445

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-2 —

Pro forma adjustments Unaudited
Pro forma

Enlarged
Group

The Group
as at 30

June 2017

Cosy Rich
as at 30

June 2017

Win Lead
as at 30

June 2017

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4) (note 5) (note 6)

Current Liabilities

Creditors and accrued charges 1,945 66 46 — — 1 2,058

Sales deposits received 1 — 409 — — — 410

Derivative financial
instruments 36 — — — — — 36

Amounts due to customers
for contract work 376 — — — — — 376

Amounts due to joint
ventures 107 — — — — — 107

Amounts due to associates 1 — — — — — 1

Amounts due to related
companies 369 867 720 (137) (284) (1,166) 369

Amounts due to
non-controlling
shareholders of
subsidiaries 12 3 — — — — 15

Taxation payable 48 — — — — — 48

Bank borrowings due within
one year 353 348 94 — — — 795

3,248 1,284 1,269 (137) (284) (1,165) 4,215

Net Current
Assets/(Liabilities) 1,570 (1,028) 75 279 63 271 1,230

Total Assets Less Current
Liabilities 6,727 (277) 76 279 63 7 6,875

Non-current Liabilities

Bank borrowings 566 — 13 — — — 579

Senior notes 2,146 — — — — — 2,146

Defined benefit liabilities 102 — — — — — 102

Deferred tax liabilities 112 1 — 8 32 — 153

Other financial liabilities — 28 — — — — 28

2,926 29 13 8 32 — 3,008

Net Assets 3,801 (306) 63 271 31 7 3,867

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— III-3 —

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the

Group as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June

2017.

2. The adjustment represents the inclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Cosy Rich Group, as

extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Cosy Rich Group

as at 30 June 2017, as set out in Appendix II to this circular, and translated into HK$ at an